## 504914558 05/15/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4961302

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALBERT G. WOOD	05/09/2018
KENNETH H. FRIEDMAN	05/10/2018
PAUL PALMESE	05/14/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE CLEARING HOUSE PAYMENTS COMPANY, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60374936
Application Number:	10420726
Application Number:	13116584
Application Number:	13748448
Application Number:	14181474
Application Number:	14514124
Application Number:	14805589

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** jharting@merchantgould.com **Correspondent Name:** MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

**Address Line 1:** 767 THIRD AVENUE, 23RD FLOOR

Address Line 2: FRANK DELUCIA

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 17887.00000001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JULIE HARTING

PATENT 504914558 REEL: 045804 FRAME: 0970

SIGNATURE:	/Julie Harting/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2018		
Total Attachments: 2			
source=Assignment_Wood_Friedman_Palmese#page1.tif			
source=Assignment_Wood_Friedman_Palmese#page2.tif			

PATENT REEL: 045804 FRAME: 0971

Attorney Docket: 17887.0002USC5

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, WE, GEORGE F. THOMAS, ALBERT G. WOOD, JOSEPH S. PAWELCZYK, KENNETH H. FRIEDMAN, and PAUL PALMESE,

citizens of the United States of America,

residing, respectively, at 22 Valencia Avenue, Staten Island, N.Y. 10301; 8 Landview Drive, Kings Park, N.Y. 11754; 9 Wyckoff Way, Morris Plains, N.J. 07950; 22 Exeter Drive, Marlboro, N.J. 07746; and 100 Daly Blvd, Unit 312, Oceanside, N.Y. 11572,

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto The Clearing House Payments Company L.L.C.,

a limited liability company of Delaware,

having a place of business at 1114 Avenue of the Americas, 17th Floor, New York, N. Y. 10036,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions described in the Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent identified below

U.S. Patent Appln No.	Filing Date	Title
60/374,936	April 23, 2002	PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION CODE AND PAYMENT
		SYSTEM USING THE CODE
10/420,726	April 23, 2002	PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION CODE AND PAYMENT
		SYSTEM USING THE CODE
13/116,584	May 26, 2011	PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION CODE AND PAYMENT
		SYSTEM USING THE CODE
13/748,448	January 23, 2013	PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION CODE AND PAYMENT
		SYSTEM USING THE CODE
14/181,474	February 14, 2014	PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION CODE AND PAYMENT
		SYSTEM USING THE CODE
14/514,124	October 14, 2014	PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION CODE AND PAYMENT
		SYSTEM USING THE CODE
14/805,589	July 22, 2015	PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION CODE AND PAYMENT
		SYSTEM USING THE CODE
U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
7,979,348	July 12, 2011	PAYMENT IDENTIFICATION CODE AND PAYMENT
		SYSTEM USING THE CODE

and in and to said applications, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may he granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks

PATENT REEL: 045804 FRAME: 0972

Attorney Docket: 17887.0002USC5

of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to us pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

Name	Signature	Date
George F. Thomas		
Albert G. Wood	DocuSigned by:  BFB8E09AF5D2488	5/9/2018
Joseph Pawelczyk		
Kenneth H. Friedman	Cocusigned by:  Kenneth H. Friedman  982006CAGABC465	5/10/2018
Paul Palmese	Paul Palmese	5/14/2018

PATENT REEL: 045804 FRAME: 0973